
103/6/2020-SAMRS 

1 

 

 

ADDENDUM No.1 TO GRANT AGREEMENT  
on implementation of the project EUTF05-HoA-KE-18/04: “Enhancement of 
livelihoods in the Kenyan Coastal Region by supporting Organic and Fair 

Trade certification of smallholders”  
 

 
between 

 
 
 
Slovak Agency for International Development Cooperation  

represented by (legal representative)  Lucia Kišš 
address: Pražská 7, 811 04 Bratislava, Slovak Republic 
  
hereinafter referred to as “Agency”; 

 
and 
 
Farm Africa 

represented by (legal representative): Dan Collison, Chief Executive Officer 
Farm Africa  
9th floor, Bastion House 
140 London Wall 
London  
EC2Y 5DN 
 
hereinafter referred to as “Beneficiary” 
 

have agreed as follows: 
 
 
 
The following provisions of the Grant Agreement “Enhancement of Livelihoods in the Kenyan Coastal Region by 
Supporting Organic and Fair Trade Certification of Smallholders” EUTF05-HoA-KE-18/04 concluded between the 
Agency and the Beneficiary signed on 4th December 2017 are hereby replaced in accordance with the Article 
13.1 of the Grant Agreement as follows:  
 
 

10. Duration of the Agreement  

 

Implementation period for the Beneficiary is extended without additional costs from 5th June 2020 until 31st August 
2020. The reason for the extension relates to project exit meetings that have been postponed due to the occurrence 
of the COVID-19 pandemic, which has consequently slowed down the implementation of the project activities.     
 

 

12. Competent and applicable law 

The Addendum no. 1 to the Grant Agreement is governed by the Slovak law, being the law of the country of the 
Agency (Coordinator) and all legal relationships which arise from this Grant Agreement shall be governed by the 
applicable provisions of the Act No.40/1964 Coll. Civil code as amended in the Act and related legal regulations. 
This Addendum no. 1 to the Grant Agreement is concluded in English. In case of a translation of this Addendum to 
another language than English, the English version shall prevail. 

The parties will make an effort to settle any disputes arising from the Addendum no. 1 to the Grant Agreement out 
of the court. In case an agreement cannot be made in due time, the parties herewith agree that disputes arising 
from the Addendum no. 1 to the Grant Agreement shall fall within the jurisdiction of the Slovak courts to resolve 
the dispute under the Slovak law and Slovak courts thus shall be the venue for all resolving any legal dispute.  

 

13. Other provisions 

All other terms and conditions of the Grant Agreement remain unchanged. This Addendum no.1 to the Grant 
Agreement shall enter into force on the later date of signature by the parties.  
 



103/6/2020-SAMRS 

2 

 

Done in English in two originals, one original being for the Agency and one original being for the Beneficiary. 
 

 
Signatures 

We, the undersigned, declare that we have read and accepted the terms and conditions of this Addendum to Grant 
Agreement as described here before. 
 
 
 
 
For the Agency   For the Beneficiary 

 
Lucia Kišš, MSc.                          Dan Collison 

……………………………….                                                                       ………………………………..  
Name of the legal representative                                                                              Name of the legal representative  
 
Director          Chief Executive Officer 
……………………………..                                                                          ………………………………...  
Position Position   
  

      
 05 June 2020, Bratislava, Slovakia 05 June 2020, London UK 
…………………………….. ………………………………….  
Date and Place Date and Place    

 
  

……………………………… …………………………………. 
Signature Signature 

           
 
Stamp of the institution                                                                                    Stamp of the Institution   


